TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM713602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		03/10/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIMECH SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	4991 Lake Brook Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Glen Allen
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23060
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3627735	TRIMECH
Registration Number:	3627734	TRIMECH SERVICES
Serial Number:	88611264	TRIMECH SERVICES
Serial Number:	88611268	TRIMECH STAFFING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-4396

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35406-265	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007656 FRAME: 0521

900680700

Total Attachments: 4

source=TriMech Services- LLC - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed)_(16786368)_(1)#page1.tif

source=TriMech Services- LLC - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed)_(16786368)_(1)#page2.tif

source=TriMech Services- LLC - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed)_(16786368)_(1)#page3.tif

source=TriMech Services- LLC - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed) (16786368) (1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007656 FRAME: 0522

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of March 10, 2022 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as collateral agent for itself and the other Secured Parties ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of TRIMECH SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (<u>the</u> "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of January 6, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), made by the Grantor in favor of the Agent a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain collateral, including the trademark collateral described herein.

WHEREAS, as a condition of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 6, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement"), and each granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the applicable Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 6, 2020 at Reel 6831 Frame 0667.

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interests granted and recorded against its intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Collateral under the IP Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantor all of their respective right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;
- (c) authorizes Grantor or any of its authorized representatives to file this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantor's expense; and
- (d) agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.

1

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Name: Eric Teubel

Its: Vice President

Schedule A
TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Registrant	Trademark Title	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
TriMech Services, LLC	TRIMECH	77/246,672	3,627,735	8/3/2007	5/26/2009
TriMech Services, LLC	TRIMECH SERVICES	77/246,663	3,627,734	8/3/2007	5/26/2009

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Applicant	Trademark Title	Trademark Application Number	Date of Application
TriMech Services, LLC	TRIMECH SERVICES & design	<u>88/611,264</u>	<u>9/10/2019</u>
TriMech Services, LLC	TRIMECH STAFFING & design	<u>88/611,268</u>	<u>9/10/2019</u>

AmericasActive:16713803.3

RECORDED: 03/10/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007656 FRAME: 0526